The value in use of assets due to exploration and evaluation of mineral resources has been established in accordance with IAS 36
“Impairment of Assets” and results from the analysis of future cash flows which take into account current and forecasted
hydrocarbon prices, expected changes in the regulatory environment and the probability of success/failure and long-term production
forecasts. Net cash flow projections used for the purposes of estimating the value in use of the assets were discounted to their
present value using a discount rate at 8.99%, which reflects the current market assessment of the time value of money and the risks
specific to the respective assets on the Polish market.

   ORLEN GROUP   (PLN million)

CONSOLIDATED QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE 3

rd
QUARTER OF 2016

  (Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)   12

Sensitivity analysis of the ORLEN Upstream assets value in use within an impairment test performed as at 30 June 2015

  PLN million HYDROCARBONS PRICES

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E
 change -5% * 0% 5%

 - 0.5 p.p. increase in allowance decrease in allowance decrease in allowance

   (25)  12   51

0.0 p.p. increase in allowance
-

decrease in allowance

 (25)  37

 + 0.5 p.p. increase in allowance increase in allowance decrease in allowance

   (25)  (11)  24

 * while lowering prices by 5% the entire value of the tested assets is impaired, with each of the analyzed discount rates

3.4. Other operating income and expenses

Other operating income

9 MONTHS
ENDED

30/09/2016
(unaudited)

3 MONTHS
ENDED

30/09/2016
(unaudited)

  9 MONTHS
ENDED

30/09/2015
(unaudited)

3 MONTHS
ENDED

30/09/2015
(unaudited)

Profit on sale of subsidiaries   60   -   -   -

Profit on sale of non-current non-financial assets  45   8   17   6

Gain on bargain purchase of shares   -   -   63   -

Reversal of provisions   21   7   10   4